<]
TUDelft

Delft University of Technology

ShArc
A Shell that is an Arc as well

Smits, Joris; Eigenraam, Peter; Gkaidatzis, Rafail; Visser, Dirk Rinze; Wong, Katie; Wassermann-Fry,
Stephan

Publication date
2017

Published in
The Worlds footbridges for Berlin

Citation (APA)

Smits, J., Eigenraam, P., Gkaidatzis, R., Visser, D. R., Wong, K., & Wassermann-Fry, S. (2017). ShArc: A
Shell that is an Arc as well. In M. Schlaich, & A. Goldack (Eds.), The Worlds footbridges for Berlin: 76
footbridge design ideas for six locations in the city of Berlin (pp. 171-173). Jovis Verlag GmbH.

Important note
To cite this publication, please use the final published version (if applicable).
Please check the document version above.

Copyright
Other than for strictly personal use, it is not permitted to download, forward or distribute the text or part of it, without the consent
of the author(s) and/or copyright holder(s), unless the work is under an open content license such as Creative Commons.

Takedown policy
Please contact us and provide details if you believe this document breaches copyrights.
We will remove access to the work immediately and investigate your claim.



/6 FOOTBRIDGE

DESIGN |
IDEAS 6“%8
O EO " FOR
UJ SIX
D ()3 LOCATIONS
— |1]
N ='WDN
THE -
CITY OF

BERLIN Jovis



Preface
The Invitation

The Task

FOOTBRIDGE DESIGNS
Index Footbridge Designs
6 LOCATIONS

BROMMY
EUROPACITY
GLEISDREIECK
MOABIT

SPANDAU CITADEL
WAISEN

o~ U1 A NN

APPENDIX

Index Designers

Committees

Design Bases For The Six Locations
Sponsors

Imprint

lo

16
loo
129
156
198
298

282
286
286
287
288

SIN3IINOD



Footbridge 2017 in Berlin is the 6™ International Footbridge Conference and its title is
“tell a story”. It was conceived as an experiment, as it will be neither the classic engineer's poster-
paper-keynote lecture conference nor a sponsored architects meeting. Experiments are risky and
the main risk of this independent and non-profit conference was to invite the participants to
submit a footbridge design rather than a paper. Who wants to travel far, pay for a conference and
on top of it give away a design idea? But it has worked out, the footbridge community is thinking
in other terms!

This book is the precious collection of this international joint effort. The World's Foot-
bridges for Berlin contains around 76 footbridge design ideas for six locations in the city of Berlin.
It demonstrates the creativity and generosity of engineers and architects, young or established, and
from all over the world at the beginning of the twenty-first century. The book—in addition to the
conference proceedings which contain the stories to be told and papers on footbridge dynamics—
shall serve as a souvenir for all the participants of the conference to remember the three Berlin
days of debating our designs and telling our stories. Certainly this large variety of design ideas
demonstrates what an important contribution to the culture of building footbridges can make.

The text on the following two pages is taken from www.footbridge2o17.com where the
conference was announced. For each of the six locations, engineering students of the Technische
Universitat Berlin prepared the design bases. Their texts and drawings introduce each location
and are then followed by the pertinent designs.

Most gratefully acknowledged is the support for this experiment by the Scientific

Committee of this Conference co-chaired by Laurent Ney and José Romo and the Organising
Committee chaired by Arndt Goldack.

Mike Schlaich, Berlin

30V43dd



SNOIS3A 35dl¥y91004 X3dNI

6 LOCATIONS 1 BROMMY

Basler & Hofmann AG
Brownlie Ernst and Marks (BEaM)
b-tu Cottbus-Senftenberg

CNT Consult Engenharia
Studio MK27

DTAH Architects Ltd
Blackwell Structural Engineers

Federal Institute of Technology
Dietmar Feichtinger Architectes
GmasP Engineering & Architecture

GRASSL Consulting Engineers

ifb frohloff staffa kiihl ecker
SAUERZAPFE ARCHITEKTEN

Ingeni SA
Interconstech
Knight Architects

Magnone-Pollio
UDELAR

Massachusetts Institute of Technology

Dr.-Ing. Christian Miiller GmbH
GO+ architekten
TegelerIngenieure GmbH

Norwegian University of Technology and Science

Royal HaskoningDHV

Mark Schirmer

1o

INV(GRUBENMANN)

BROMMY—ONE MORE TIME BROMMY SETS SAILS (AGAIN)
BROMMYBRIDGE 2.0—WATERSTEPS

A NEW BROMMY BRIDGE CROSSES THE SPREE

RECONNECTION FOOTBRIDGE

CURVED BALANCE OVER THE SPREE
BROMMY ON THE WATER
BROMMY BRIDGE—REFINDING A PLACE

UNIFYING BERLIN
BROMMY PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE

CITY WAVE

TIE DOWN FOR MORE SLENDERNESS
LINK TO INNOVATION
CONNECTION

OJO

HANGEMATTENBRUCKE
BROMMY—RESIDENTIAL TOWER WITH BRIDGE

DIE BROMMY-KREUZUNG

WEAVING PATTERNS ON THE URBAN FABRIC:
FOOTBRIDGE FROM FIBRE REINFORCED POLYMER

WHAT WILL | TAKE? WHAT MUST | LEAVE BEHIND?
WHO WILLHELP ME?

29
25
28
31

34

37
40
43
46

49

52
55
58
61

64

67

70

73

76



schlaich bergermann partner

SPANS associates

Systra

Sweco

TU Dresden

Universidade da Beira Interior

Integra
Universita G. D’Annunzio di Chieti

11

FOOTBRIDGE OVER THE RIVER SPREE,
BROMMY STRASSE, BERLIN

BROMMY NEW FOOTBRIDGE PROPOSAL
JOINING SPIRALS AS AN ACT OF REGENERATION
AFTER RESISTANCE

BROMMY FOOTBRIDGE

BROMMY FOOTBRIDGE—REUNITING THE EAST SIDE
GALLERY WITH THE SPREE RIVER

GALLERY BRIDGE

BROMMY BRIDGE 2
A CURVED COLUMN AS MINIMAL ARCH

BERLIN'S PHOENIX

79

82

85

88

91
94

97

SNOIS3A 35dl¥d91004 X3dNI



12

2 EUROPACITY

Brandenburgische Technische Universitét
Cottbus-Senftenberg/ Eisat GmbH
Kolb Ripke Architekten Planungsgesellschaft mbH

WELCOME_LIGHT_BERLIN loéb

SNOIS3A 35dl¥y91004 X3dNI

gmp Architekten STRAIGHT IN MOMENT—MOABIT LINK TO EUROPA CITY 109

HMI Ingenieure

SSFIngenieure AG FOOTBRIDGE EUROCITY—CROSSING RAILWAY TRACKS 112
IN FRONT OF BERLIN CENTRAL STATION

Technische Universitdt Berlin ORIGAMI BRIDGE IN TEXTILE CONCRETE 115

Universidade da Beira Interior INNOVATIVE ARCH FOOTBRIDGE FOR EUROPACITY 118

Basler 8 Hofmann AG GREEN WAVE 128

Brownlie Ernst and Marks (BEaM) MORE IS MORE—A LATERALLY CABLE-STAYED FOOTBRIDGE 131
FOR GLEISDREIECK

Bucknell University GLEISDREIECK—TILLA DURIEUX SITE: 134
BUCKNELL-POTSDAMER BRIDGE

Adrian Cabello A REVOLUTIONARY CABLE-TRUSS BRIDGE 137

ALXN arquitectes FOR GLEISDREIECK

HafenCity Universitdt Hamburg CURVES AND TRIANGLE 140

Knippers Helbig GmbH A CARBON CONCRETE COMPOSITION

Ingenieurbiiro Mierbach BRIDGE DESIGN AT GLEISDREIECK, BERLIN 143
TIMBER GRANITE APPROACH

Dr.-Ing. Christian Miller GmbH GLEISDREIECK 146

GO+ architekten THE RAMP WITH COMMERCIAL USE

TegelerIngenieure GmbH

Ney and Partners STONE SKIPPING FROM PARK TO PARK 149

WTM Engineers ‘TILLA DURIEUX" AND ‘GLEISDREIECK” UNITED AGAIN! 152

Junker + Kollegen



4 MOABIT

Aurecon
Wells Architects Planners Ltd

Bucknell University

Ccowl
Moxon Architects
Premier Composite Technologies

Delft University of Technology
BuroHappold Engineering

Meinhardt UK Ltd
AECOM

Dr.-Ing. Christian Miiller GmbH
GO+ architekten
TegelerIngenieure GmbH

Guy Nordenson and Associates

Design Studio K. Takenouchi

Xi‘an Jiaotong-Liverpool University
Xi‘an Jiaotong-Liverpool University

Xi‘an Jiaotong-Liverpool University

WSP
Cityfoerster

13

MOABIT CONFLUENCE
S-BRIDGE ACROSS THE SPREE

MOABIT FOOTBRIDGE DESIGNS

AN ADAPTABLE ADVANCED COMPOSITE FOOTBRIDGE

SHARC
ASHELLTHAT IS AN ARC AS WELL

THE ESSENTIAL BRIDGE

MOABIT
A BRIDGE AS ATRIBUNE

MOABIT
AN INVESTIGATION OF MATERIAL EXPRESSION

A PROPOSAL: FOOTBRIDGE DESIGN FOR BERLIN
AS AFLYING OPEN GALLERY AT MOABIT

TECHNICAL IRRATIONALITY
SPREE ENCOUNTER
BERLIN SPIRIT

THE SKEWED TWINS:
FALSE SYMMETRY AND STABILITY

162

165

168

171

174

177

180

183

186
189
192
195

SNOIS3A 35dl¥d91004 X3dNI



SNOIS3A 35dl¥y91004 X3dNI

5 SPANDAU CITADEL
Alfred Beneschd Co

Freyssinet International & Cie
JEMS Architekci

Marc Mimram architecture & engineering

National Taiwan University

Marco Peroni Engineering
schlaich bergermann partner
schlaich bergermann partner

Universidad Politécnica de Cartagena
Anta Ingenieria Civil

14

SPANDAU CITADEL—RELAXATION

C-SHAPE PEDESTRIAN INTERCHANGE
FOR SPANDAU NATURE PARK

THE PEACOCK BRIDGE

BRIDGE OF TRANSMUTATION—
CONNECTING THE ANCIENT AND THE FUTURE

SPIDER WEB HILL IN SPANDAU CITADEL
CONCERTINA CITTADELLA
THE BRYDGE

AN ECCENTRICALLY SUPPORTED FOOTBRIDGE PROPOSAL
NEARBY SPANDAU CITADEL, BERLIN

204
207

21lo
213

216
219
2929
295



6 WAISEN

alterARC

Studio Bednarski Ltd
BuroHappold Engineering

COwI
VIA Architecture

DISSING+WEITLING
Efla Consulting Engineers

Graz University of Technology

Ingeni AG

Toon Maas
Gersom Wursten

Dr.-Ing. Christian Miller GmbH
GO+ architekten
Tegeler Ingenieure GmbH

Norwegian University of Technology and Science
Trondheim

Norwegian University of Technology and Science
Trondheim

Jim Rounsevell

Technische Universitét Berlin

SMEC

UCAM Murcia
Univeristy of Seville

15

WAISEN—A WING OVER THE SPREE
LOVE HOTEL WAISEN BRIDGE BBB
THE MISSING LINK

WAISEN: TIMBER LENS

PLAYING WITH FINK
WAISEN NETWORK ARCH FOOTBRIDGE

THE GATE OF WAISEN—
A PROJECTION OF THE TOWN PICTURE

THIN S LIGHT

BEYOND BARRIERS
A REINTERPRETATION OF THE PARAPET

WAISENBRUCKE
THE “LIVING” BRIDGE
DIGITALSTRUCTURAL CONCEPTUAL BRIDGE DESIGN

BRIDGETETHYS

TWISTED PRETZEL

THE WAISENBRUCKE—RESPECT THE PAST, SPEAK FOR

THE PRESENT AND POINT THE WAY TO THE FUTURE
DIE RAUPE
WAISEN ARCH FOOTBRIDGE

9234
937
240
943

246
249
251

254
257

260

263

266

269
272

275
278

SNOIS3A 35dl¥d91004 X3dNI



