

Delft University of Technology

ShArc

A Shell that is an Arc as well

Smits, Joris; Eigenraam, Peter; Gkaidatzis, Rafail; Visser, Dirk Rinze; Wong, Katie; Wassermann-Fry, Stephan

Publication date 2017

Published in

The Worlds footbridges for Berlin

Citation (APA)

Smits, J., Eigénraam, P., Gkaidatzis, R., Visser, D. R., Wong, K., & Wassermann-Fry, S. (2017). ShArc: A Shell that is an Arc as well. In M. Schlaich, & A. Goldack (Eds.), *The Worlds footbridges for Berlin: 76 footbridge design ideas for six locations in the city of Berlin* (pp. 171-173). Jovis Verlag GmbH.

Important note

To cite this publication, please use the final published version (if applicable). Please check the document version above.

Copyright

Other than for strictly personal use, it is not permitted to download, forward or distribute the text or part of it, without the consent of the author(s) and/or copyright holder(s), unless the work is under an open content license such as Creative Commons.

Takedown policy

Please contact us and provide details if you believe this document breaches copyrights. We will remove access to the work immediately and investigate your claim.



FOOTBRIDGE THE WORLD'S -hUU





CITY OF

 \mathbb{N}

THE



Preface	7
The Invitation	8
The Task	9

FOOTBRIDGE DESIGNS

lr	ndex Footbridge Designs	lo
6	LOCATIONS	
	1 BROMMY	16
	2 EUROPACITY	100
	3 GLEISDREIECK	199
	4 MOABIT	156
	5 SPANDAU CITADEL	198
	6 WAISEN	228

APPENDIX

Index Designers	282
Committees	286
Design Bases For The Six Locations	286
Sponsors	287
Imprint	288

Τ

REFAC

ш

Footbridge 2017 in Berlin is the 6th International Footbridge Conference and its title is "tell a story". It was conceived as an experiment, as it will be neither the classic engineer's posterpaper-keynote lecture conference nor a sponsored architects meeting. Experiments are risky and the main risk of this independent and non-profit conference was to invite the participants to submit a footbridge design rather than a paper. Who wants to travel far, pay for a conference and on top of it give away a design idea? But it has worked out, the footbridge community is thinking in other terms!

This book is the precious collection of this international joint effort. **The World's Footbridges for Berlin** contains around 76 footbridge design ideas for six locations in the city of Berlin. It demonstrates the creativity and generosity of engineers and architects, young or established, and from all over the world at the beginning of the twenty-first century. The book—in addition to the conference proceedings which contain the stories to be told and papers on footbridge dynamics shall serve as a souvenir for all the participants of the conference to remember the three Berlin days of debating our designs and telling our stories. Certainly this large variety of design ideas demonstrates what an important contribution to the culture of building footbridges can make.

The text on the following two pages is taken from www.footbridge2017.com where the conference was announced. For each of the six locations, engineering students of the Technische Universität Berlin prepared the design bases. Their texts and drawings introduce each location and are then followed by the pertinent designs.

Most gratefully acknowledged is the support for this experiment by the Scientific Committee of this Conference co-chaired by Laurent Ney and José Romo and the Organising Committee chaired by Arndt Goldack.

Mike Schlaich, Berlin

7

6 LOCATIONS 1 BROMMY

Basler δ Hofmann AG	INV(GRUBENMANN)	22
Brownlie Ernst and Marks (BEaM)	BROMMY—ONE MORE TIME BROMMY SETS SAILS (AGAIN)) 25
b-tu Cottbus-Senftenberg	BROMMYBRIDGE 2.0—WATERSTEPS	28
CNT Consult Engenharia Studio MK27	A NEW BROMMY BRIDGE CROSSES THE SPREE	31
DTAH Architects Ltd Blackwell Structural Engineers	RECONNECTION FOOTBRIDGE	34
Federal Institute of Technology	CURVED BALANCE OVER THE SPREE	37
Dietmar Feichtinger Architectes	BROMMY ON THE WATER	4c
GmasP Engineering δ Architecture	BROMMY BRIDGE-REFINDING A PLACE	43
GRASSL Consulting Engineers	UNIFYING BERLIN BROMMY PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE	46
ifb frohloff staffa kühl ecker SAUERZAPFE ARCHITEKTEN	CITY WAVE	49
Ingeni SA	TIE DOWN FOR MORE SLENDERNESS	52
Interconstech	LINK TO INNOVATION	55
Knight Architects	CONNECTION	58
Magnone-Pollio UDELAR	OIO	61
Massachusetts Institute of Technology	HÄNGEMATTENBRÜCKE	64
DrIng. Christian Müller GmbH GO+ architekten Tegeler Ingenieure GmbH	BROMMY-RESIDENTIAL TOWER WITH BRIDGE	67
Norwegian University of Technology and Science	DIE BROMMY-KREUZUNG	7c
Royal HaskoningDHV	WEAVING PATTERNS ON THE URBAN FABRIC: FOOTBRIDGE FROM FIBRE REINFORCED POLYMER	73
Mark Schirmer	WHAT WILL I TAKE? WHAT MUST I LEAVE BEHIND? WHO WILL HELP ME?	76

schlaich bergermann partner	FOOTBRIDGE OVER THE RIVER SPREE, BROMMY STRASSE, BERLIN	79
SPANS associates	BROMMY NEW FOOTBRIDGE PROPOSAL JOINING SPIRALS AS AN ACT OF REGENERATION AFTER RESISTANCE	82
Systra	BROMMY FOOTBRIDGE	85
Sweco	BROMMY FOOTBRIDGE—REUNITING THE EAST SIDE GALLERY WITH THE SPREE RIVER	88
TU Dresden	GALLERY BRIDGE	91
Universidade da Beira Interior	BROMMY BRIDGE 2 A CURVED COLUMN AS MINIMAL ARCH	94
Integra Università G. D'Annunzio di Chieti	BERLIN'S PHOENIX	97

2 EUROPACITY

Brandenburgische Technische Universität Cottbus-Senftenberg / Eisat GmbH Kolb Ripke Architekten Planungsgesellschaft mbH	WELCOME_LIGHT_BERLIN	106
gmp Architekten HMI Ingenieure	STRAIGHT IN MOMENT—MOABIT LINK TO EUROPA CITY	109
SSF Ingenieure AG	FOOTBRIDGE EUROCITY—CROSSING RAILWAY TRACKS IN FRONT OF BERLIN CENTRAL STATION	112
Technische Universität Berlin	ORIGAMI BRIDGE IN TEXTILE CONCRETE	115
Universidade da Beira Interior	INNOVATIVE ARCH FOOTBRIDGE FOR EUROPACITY	118

3 GLEISDREIECK

Basler δ Hofmann AG	GREEN WAVE	128
Brownlie Ernst and Marks (BEaM)	MORE IS MORE—A LATERALLY CABLE-STAYED FOOTBRIDGE FOR GLEISDREIECK	131
Bucknell University	GLEISDREIECK—TILLA DURIEUX SITE: BUCKNELL-POTSDAMER BRIDGE	134
Adrian Cabello ALXN arquitectes	A REVOLUTIONARY CABLE-TRUSS BRIDGE FOR GLEISDREIECK	137
HafenCity Universität Hamburg Knippers Helbig GmbH	CURVES AND TRIANGLE A CARBON CONCRETE COMPOSITION	140
Ingenieurbüro Mierbach	BRIDGE DESIGN AT GLEISDREIECK, BERLIN TIMBER GRANITE APPROACH	143
DrIng. Christian Müller GmbH GO+ architekten Tegeler Ingenieure GmbH	GLEISDREIECK THE RAMP WITH COMMERCIAL USE	146
Ney and Partners	STONE SKIPPING FROM PARK TO PARK	149
WTM Engineers Junker + Kollegen	'TILLA DURIEUX' AND 'GLEISDREIECK' UNITED AGAIN!	152

Aurecon Wells Architects Planners Ltd	MOABIT CONFLUENCE S-BRIDGE ACROSS THE SPREE	162
Bucknell University	MOABIT FOOTBRIDGE DESIGNS	165
COWI Moxon Architects Premier Composite Technologies	AN ADAPTABLE ADVANCED COMPOSITE FOOTBRIDGE	168
Delft University of Technology BuroHappold Engineering	SHARC A SHELL THAT IS AN ARC AS WELL	171
Meinhardt UK Ltd AECOM	THE ESSENTIAL BRIDGE	174
DrIng. Christian Müller GmbH GO+ architekten Tegeler Ingenieure GmbH	MOABIT A BRIDGE AS A TRIBUNE	177
Guy Nordenson and Associates	MOABIT AN INVESTIGATION OF MATERIAL EXPRESSION	180
Design Studio K. Takenouchi	A PROPOSAL: FOOTBRIDGE DESIGN FOR BERLIN AS A FLYING OPEN GALLERY AT MOABIT	183
Xi'an Jiaotong-Liverpool University	TECHNICAL IRRATIONALITY	186
Xi'an Jiaotong-Liverpool University	SPREE ENCOUNTER	189
Xi'an Jiaotong-Liverpool University	BERLIN SPIRIT	192
WSP Cityfoerster	THE SKEWED TWINS: FALSE SYMMETRY AND STABILITY	195

Alfred Benesch δ Co	SPANDAU CITADEL—RELAXATION	204
Freyssinet International & Cie JEMS Architekci	C-SHAPE PEDESTRIAN INTERCHANGE FOR SPANDAU NATURE PARK	207
Marc Mimram architecture δ engineering	THE PEACOCK BRIDGE	210
National Taiwan University	BRIDGE OF TRANSMUTATION— CONNECTING THE ANCIENT AND THE FUTURE	213
Marco Peroni Engineering	SPIDER WEB HILL IN SPANDAU CITADEL	216
schlaich bergermann partner	CONCERTINA CITTADELLA	219
schlaich bergermann partner	THE BRYDGE	222
Universidad Politécnica de Cartagena Anta Ingeniería Civil	AN ECCENTRICALLY SUPPORTED FOOTBRIDGE PROPOSAL NEARBY SPANDAU CITADEL, BERLIN	225

alterARC	WAISEN—A WING OVER THE SPREE	234
Studio Bednarski Ltd	LOVE HOTEL WAISEN BRIDGE BBB	237
BuroHappold Engineering	THE MISSING LINK	240
COWI VIA Architecture	WAISEN: TIMBER LENS	243
DISSING+WEITLING	PLAYING WITH FINK	246
Efla Consulting Engineers	WAISEN NETWORK ARCH FOOTBRIDGE	249
Graz University of Technology	THE GATE OF WAISEN— A PROJECTION OF THE TOWN PICTURE	251
Ingeni AG	THIN & LIGHT	254
Toon Maas Gersom Wursten	BEYOND BARRIERS A REINTERPRETATION OF THE PARAPET	257
DrIng. Christian Müller GmbH GO+ architekten Tegeler Ingenieure GmbH	WAISENBRÜCKE THE "LIVING" BRIDGE	260
Norwegian University of Technology and Science Trondheim	DIGITAL STRUCTURAL CONCEPTUAL BRIDGE DESIGN	263
Norwegian University of Technology and Science Trondheim	BRIDGE TETHYS	266
Jim Rounsevell	TWISTED PRETZEL	269
Technische Universität Berlin	THE WAISENBRÜCKE—RESPECT THE PAST, SPEAK FOR THE PRESENT AND POINT THE WAY TO THE FUTURE	272
SMEC	DIE RAUPE	275
UCAM Murcia Univeristy of Seville	WAISEN ARCH FOOTBRIDGE	278